
 
 

 
1 

Governance & Member Support Officer: Zoe Borman (01277 312 736) 
Brentwood Borough Council, Town Hall, Ingrave Road, Brentwood, Essex CM15 8AY 

01277 312 500   www.brentwood.gov.uk   
 

 
Agenda 
 

Planning Committee 
Tuesday, 27 June 2023 at 7.00 pm 

Council Chamber, Town Hall, Ingrave Road, Brentwood, Essex CM15 
8AY 

 
Membership (Quorum – 4 ) 
 
Cllrs Mynott (Chair), M Cuthbert (Vice-Chair), Dr Barrett, Bridge, Mrs N Cuthbert, Mrs Francois, 
Gelderbloem, Gorton, Heard, McCheyne, Munden and Mrs Murphy 
 
Substitute Members  
 
Cllrs Barber, Barrett, Hirst, Laplain, Marsh and Sankey 
Agenda 
Item 
 

 
Item 
 

 
Wards(s) 
Affected 
 

 
Page No 

 
Live Broadcast 
 Live stream to start at 7pm and available for repeat viewing.  

Contents  
1.   Apologies for Absence 

 
 

 
 

 

 
2.   Minutes of the Previous Meeting 

 
 

 
 

5 - 8 

 
3.   CLAY HALL DAYS LANE PILGRIMS HATCH BRENTWOOD 

ESSEX CM15 9SJ; APPLICATION NO: 23/00207/FUL 
 
 

Pilgrims 
Hatch 
 

9 - 16 

 
4.   PROPOSED 5G TELECOMS INSTALLATION: H3G 15M 

STREET POLE AND ADDITIONAL EQUIPMENT CABINETS 
APPLICATION NO: 23/00531/PNTEL 
 
 

Brentwoo
d North 
 

17 - 26 

 
5.   151 INGRAVE ROAD BRENTWOOD ESSEX CM13 2AA; 

APPLICATION NO: 23/00308/FUL 
Brentwoo
d South 

27 - 36 

Public Document Pack

http://www.brentwood.gov.uk/
https://youtube.com/live/lvkSdOXCEXA?feature=share


 
2 
 

 
 

 
 
6.   COPPICE BUNGALOW SCHOOL ROAD KELVEDON HATCH 

BRENTWOOD ESSEX CM15 0DL; APPLICATION NO: 
22/01008/FUL 
 
 

Brizes & 
Doddingh
urst 
 

37 - 58 

 
7.   LAND TO THE SOUTH OF BASKEVYNS DAYS LANE 

DODDINGHURST ESSEX; APPLICATION NO: 22/01734/FUL 
 
 

Brizes & 
Doddingh
urst 
 

59 - 76 

 
8.   INGATESTONE RAILWAY STATION, STATION LANE, 

INGATESTONE, ESSEX, CM4 0BW; APPLICATION NO: 
23/00197/LBC 
 
 

Ingatesto
ne, 
Fryerning 
and 
Mountnes
sing 
 

77 - 82 

 
9.   Urgent Business 

 
 

 
 

 

 
 
 
 

 
Jonathan Stephenson 
 Chief Executive 
 
Town Hall 
Brentwood, Essex 
19.06.2
[...]
photography, recording and use of social media if any of 

https://brentwoodwebdav.moderngov.co.uk/f8614670-0560-4d7c-a605-98a1b7c4a116-066-427a5f39-5a686c62-65376d6c/AgendaDocs/7/3/5/A00001537/$$Agenda.doc#http://www.brentwood.gov.uk


 
4 

 

these activities, in their opinion, are disrupting proceedings at the meeting. 
  
Private Session 
Occasionally meetings will need to discuss some of its business in private.  This can only happen on a limited range 
of issues, which are set by law.  When a Committee does so, you will be asked to leave the meeting.  

 modern.gov app 
View upcoming public committee documents on your Apple or Android device with the free modern.gov app.  
 Access 
There is wheelchair access to the meeting venue from 
the Main Entrance.  If you do wish to attend this meeting, 
please contact the clerk should you have specific 
accessibility needs.  There is an induction loop in the 
meeting room.   

 Evacuation Procedures 
Evacuate the building using the nearest available exit 
and congregate at the assembly point in the Car Park. 

 

http://www.moderngov.co.uk/


 

401 
 

 
 
Minutes 
 
 
 
Planning Committee 
Wednesday, 22nd March, 2023 
 
Attendance 
 
Cllr Tanner (Chair) 
Cllr Barber (Vice-Chair) 
Cllr Dr Barrett 
Cllr M Cuthbert 
Cllr Fryd 
 

Cllr Gelderbloem 
Cllr Jakobsson 
Cllr Mynott 
Cllr Parker 
Cllr Sankey 
 

Apologies 
 
Cllr Laplain Cllr Mrs Murphy 
 
Substitute Present 
 
Cllr Mrs N Cuthbert 
Cllr Mrs Pearson 
 
Also Present 
 
Cllr Bridge 
 
Officers Present 
 
Caroline Corrigan - Corporate Manager (Planning Development 

Management) 
Phil Drane - Director - Place 
Zoe Borman - Governance and Member Support Officer 
Steve Summers - Strategic Director 
 

 
 

432. Apologies for Absence  
 
Apologies were received from Cllrs Laplain and Murphy.  Cllrs Mrs N Cuthbert 
and Mrs Pearson were substituting. 
 
 
 
  
 

Page 5

Agenda Item 2



402 

433. Minutes of the Previous Meeting  
 
The Minutes of the last meeting held on 14th March were approved as a true 
record subject to the addition of Cllr Mynott’s declaration of interest as a 
Trustee of Brentwood Community Transport at item 405. 
  
 

434. APPLICATION NO: 22/01562/FUL  DE ROUGEMONT MANOR GREAT 
WARLEY STREET GREAT WARLEY BRENTWOOD ESSEX CM13 3JP  
 
This application had been referred to the committee at the discretion of the 
Corporate Director - Place - as a major application that is likely to be of 
interest to the committee. 
  
Mr Drane advised that the late Addendum to the report was before Members 
to clarify points which had been raised by consultees and Members given the 
complexity of the application. 
  
Ms Kathryn Williams introduced the report to the Members. 
  
The Committee then heard from resident Ms Donna Shearing who spoke in 
favour of the application. 
  
Mr Phillip Barrett, spoke on behalf of the Great Warley Conservation Society, 
raising issues including inappropriate development in the Green Belt and the 
lack of infrastructure such as schools and doctors. 
  
Members then heard from the Agent on behalf of the Applicant, Mr James 
Delafield in support of the application. 
  
Cllr Tanner thanked the officers for the report.  He was satisfied with the very 
special circumstances outlined and the heritage issues having been 
addressed  and MOVED that the application be APPROVED.  This was 
SECONDED by Cllr Barber. 
  
Following a full debate, Members voted as followed: 
  
FOR:  Cllrs Barber, Gelderbloem, Jakobsson, Pearson, Parker, Tanner. 
  
AGAINST:  Cllrs Barrett, M Cuthbert, Mrs M Cuthbert 
  
ABSTAIN:   Cllrs Fryd, Mynott, Sankey 
  
The motion that a RESOLUTION TO GRANT PERMISSION was APPROVED 
subject to S106 legal agreement and the conditions outlined in the report. 
  
  
 
 
 

Page 6



403 

435. Planning Appeals Update (December 2022 to February 2023)  
 
This report provides Members with a summary of recent planning appeal 
decisions. 
  
Members welcomed this report as very informative. 
  
Following a full discussion, Members noted the report. 
  
 

436. Urgent Business  
 
There were no items of urgent business.  The Chair thanked Members of the 
Committee for their support this year. 
  
  
                                                  The meeting concluded at 20.40 
  
 

 
 
 

Page 7



This page is intentionally left blank



 1 

 

SITE PLAN ATTACHED 

 

CLAY HALL DAYS LANE PILGRIMS HATCH BRENTWOOD ESSEX CM15 9SJ 
 
REMOVAL OF CONDITION 4 (PERMITTED DEVELOPMENT RIGHTS FOR  
EXTENSIONS TO THE DWELLINGHOUSE) OF 
APPLICATION 01/00561/FUL(CHANGE OF USE TO A DWELLING FOR  
OCCUPATION BY EQUESTRIAN WORKER) 
 
APPLICATION NO: 23/00207/FUL 

 

WARD Pilgrims Hatch 
8/13 WEEK 
DATE 

17 April 2023 

    
PARISH  Ext. Of Time TBC 
    
CASE OFFICER Brooke Pride  

 
Drawing no(s) 
relevant to this 
decision: 

AHUB2202001-2; Site Plan; Block Plan; Planning Statement; 

 
 
The application has been referred to the Committee by Councillor Vicky Davies 
for the following reasons: condition 4 is very restrictive in that it doesn’t allow 
any extensions or any alterations to the external appearance of the host dwelling.  
The condition is considered unreasonable and fails the test of a condition as set 
out in the framework and guidance. 

 
1. Proposals 

 
The application is made under S73 of the Town and Country Planning Act which allows 
the Local Planning Authority to vary or remove a planning condition on an existing 
planning permission, in this case condition 4 attached to permission 01/00561/FUL 
Change of Use to a dwelling for occupation by equestrian worker approved by the 
Planning Committee on 15 August 2001.  The condition required the following: 
 
Notwithstanding the Town and Country Planning (General Permitted Development 
Order 1995, or any subsequent re-enacting Order, no extensions whatsoever shall be 
erected to the building, nor shall any alterations to its external appearance be carried 
out. 
Reason: To ensure long-term c
[...]
e openness of the Green Belt, in 
conflict with Brentwood Local Plan MG02 and the policies of constraint contained within 
the National Planning Policy Framework.   
 

   
Informative(s) 

Page 13



 6 

 
1 INF20 Drawing Numbers (Refusal) 
The drawing numbers listed above are relevant to this decision 
 
2 
The following development plan policies contained in the Brentwood Local Plan 
2016-2033 are relevant to this decision: BE14, MG02; National Planning Policy 
Framework (NPPF) and National Planning Practice Guidance (NPPG). 
 
3  
The Local Planning Authority has acted positively and proactively in determining this 
application by identifying matters of concern with the proposal and clearly identifying 
within the grounds of refusal either the defective principle of development or the 
significant and demonstrable harm it would cause.  The issues identified are so 
fundamental to the proposal that based on the information submitted with the 
application, the Local Planning Authority do not consider a negotiable position is 
possible at this time. 
 
BACKGROUND DOCUMENTS 
All background documents including application forms, drawings and other supporting 
documentation relating to this application can be viewed online: 
https://www.brentwood.gov.uk/-/applicationsviewcommentandtrack 

 
 

Page 14

https://www.brentwood.gov.uk/-/applicationsviewcommentandtrack


Clay Hall, Days Lane, Pilgrims Hatch, Brentwood, Essex,  CM15 9SJTitle :

23/00207/FUL

Scale at A4 : 1:1250

© Crown copyright and database rights 2020 Ordnance Survey 100018309

Date : 28th June 2023

Brentwood Borough Council

Town Hall, Ingrave Road

Brentwood, CM15 8AY

Tel.: (01277) 312500

Page 15

Appendix A



This page is intentionally left blank



 1 

SITE PLAN ATTACHED 

 

5G TELECOMS INSTALLATION OPPOSITE 2 COSTEAD MANOR ROAD 
GREENSHAW BRENTWOOD ESSEX 
 
PROPOSED 5G TELECOMS INSTALLATION: H3G 15M STREET POLE AND  
ADDITIONAL EQUIPMENT CABINETS. 
 
APPLICATION NO: 23/00531/PNTEL 

 
WARD Brentwood North 56 DAY DATE 27.06.2023 

    

  Ext. Of Time 07.07.2023 

    

CASE OFFICER Brooke Pride  

 
Drawing 
no(s) 
relevant 
to this 
decision: 

  

UK Briefing Note; Planning Justification Statement; Department for Digital, Culture, 
Media & Sport; Declaration of Conformity; /Permitted Development Notice; 
BRW22236_BRW077_86537_CM0936-GA_REV A/A; 
BRW22236_BRW077_86537_CM0936-GA_REV A/A; 
BRW22236_BRW077_86537_CM0936_GA_REV A/A; 

 

 
The application is reported to the Planning and Licensing committee in 
accordance with the requirements of the Council’s constitution. 
 
1. Proposals 

 
This application relates to a permitted development proposal for a 15 metre monopole 
mast set approximately 80cm back from the footway, with three associated equipment 
cabinets, spanning a combined length of 3.2 metres, with a row of five paving slabs 
running alongside, adjacent to the footway. The cabinets would be 1.75m, 1.59m and 
1.15m tall. The mast and cabinets would be light grey (RAL 7035). 
 
The application site is adjacent to the southwestern corner of St Georges Church 
curtilage. The mast and cabinets would be located between the footway and existing 
private carpark to the Church, which is open and free from trees, other planting of other 
forms of boundary. The church has recently been given the status of a locally listed 
building i.e. a non statutory heritage asset (NDHA). The site is near the entrance to a 
housing estate, with a mixture of flats and houses adjacent to a wide T-junction of 
Greenshaw and Costead Manor Road. 
 

Page 17

Agenda Item 4



 2 

The case officer has requested further elevations (a single ‘side elevation drawing ‘265 
Proposed side view’ has been provided) from different sides, though the proposal is 
clear enough from the drawings that have been submitted. The case officer has also 
sought to negotiate an alternative less prominent location away, from the locally listed 
Church.  However, no additional or revised info
[...]
lly left blank



5G Telecoms Installation Opposite 2 Costead Manor Road, Greenshaw, Brentwood, Essex Title :

23/00531/PNTEL

Scale at A4 : 1:2500

© Crown copyright and database rights 2020 Ordnance Survey 100018309

Date : 28th June 2023

Brentwood Borough Council

Town Hall, Ingrave Road

Brentwood, CM15 8AY

Tel.: (01277) 312500

Page 25

Appendix A



This page is intentionally left blank



 1 

 

SITE PLAN ATTACHED 

 

. 151 INGRAVE ROAD BRENTWOOD ESSEX CM13 2AA 
 

REMODELLING OF EXISTING BUNGALOW INTO A TWO STOREY 
DWELLING INCLUDING A FIRST FLOOR EXTENSION OVER THE EXISTING 
GROUND FLOOR, INCREASE IN RIDGE HEIGHT AND SINGLE STOREY 
FRONT EXTENSION (REVISED SCHEME OF 22/00164/FUL) 

 
APPLICATION NO: 23/00308/FUL 

 

WARD Brentwood South 
8/13 WEEK 
DATE 

7 July 2023 

    
PARISH  POLICIES   BE14 
    
CASE OFFICER Miss Georgia Taylor 01277 312620 

 
Drawing no(s) 
relevant to this 
decision: 

 Block Plan;  Design & Access Statement;  Site Plan;  Block Plan 
- Existing;  151INGRAVERD_EXISTINGELEVATIONS_V2;  
151INGRAVERD_PROPOSEDELEVATIONS_V2;  
151INGRAVERD_PROPOSEDPLANS_V2;  
151INGRAVERD_EXISTINGPLANS_V2;  

 
This application has been referred to Committee at the request of Cllr Tim Barrett 
for the following reason: 

 
I believe this application should be discussed, considered and debated by the 
Planning Committee as the proposed changes would create a property similar to 
those in the immediate surroundings. I believe in this case we may be 
considering the change to the current building more than the resulting property 
after completion and its relation to the local landscape of properties. 

 
1. Proposals 

 
Remodelling of existing bungalow into a two storey dwelling including a first floor 
extension over the existing ground floor, increase in ridge height and single storey front 
extension (revised scheme of 22/00164/FUL) 
 
2. Policy Context 
 
The Brentwood Local Plan 2016-2033  
 

Page 27

Agenda Item 5



 2 

The Plan was adopted
[...]

relevant to this 
decision: 

 21-102-PL-04/A;  21-102-PL-06;  21-102-PL-02/A;   
21-102-PL-01;   21-102-PL-03/A;  

 
This application has been referred to Planning Committee by Kelvedon Hatch 
Parish Council on the following basis: 
Our Council objected to this proposal most strongly on the grounds of over 
development, inadequate parking for three, four bedroom houses and the 
closeness to the adjacent SSSI. The footings of the houses will probably damage 
the trees in this protected site. This was supported by other bodies who look after 
these SSSIs. 

 
1. Proposals 

 
The application site relates to a single storey dwelling known as Coppice Bungalow 
which is located on the northern side of School Road and within Kelvedon Hatch which 
is noted as a Settlement Hierarchy 3 under policy MG03.  Settlement Hierarchy 3 are 
defined as “Villages in a sparse rural setting that provide day-to-day needs for local 
residents in small local centres.  These relatively larger villages also tend to have a 
primary school.  They generally have limited, often shared, community and health 
facilities, local jobs and a variable bus service.” 
 
The application site is at the end of the row of residential dwellings on the northern side 
of School Road and to the immediate north and east of the application site is The 
Coppice which is an ancient and semi-natural woodland that is also designated as a 
Site of Special Scientific Interest (SSSI).  To the west of the application site is a 

Page 37

Agenda Item 6



 2 

detached two and a half storey red brick dwelling known as Wilmington. On the opposite 
side of School Road are detached dwellings known as Whiteoaks and Aosta. 
 
School Road contains a number of individually designed dwellings and at the eastern 
end there is no particular architectural prevailing character.  The western end of School 
Road is generally higher density with more handed semi-detached properties and those 
of a similar form and character.  The appl
[...]
/FUL 

 

WARD Brizes & Doddinghurst 
8 WEEK 
DATE 

15 May 2023 

    
PARISH Doddinghurst EOT DATE 4 July 2023 
    
CASE OFFICER Mr Daryl Cook  

 
Drawing no(s) 
relevant to this 
decision: 

AGDLB/PSE&FP/02;  43843BWLS-01;  AGDLB/PBP/01;  SuDS 
Management Plan; AGDLB/SuDS/01 

 
This application has been referred to Planning Committee at the request of 
Doddinghurst Parish Council, objecting to the development on the following 
basis: 
 

• Buildings proposed are excessive for the use as shelters for alpacas and goats. 
 

• The field is known to be wet, which is not conducive to keeping alpacas and 
goats. 
 

• Animal welfare is a concern as there is no mention of a fresh water supply and 
the applicant lives some considerable distance from the site. 
 

• This part of Days Lane is a Protected Lane according to BBC's published Local 
Plan 2016-2033 Policy Map 4. Although we appreciated that this is not a reason 
in itself for refusal, Clause 5.172 states that an assessment of material increases 
in motorised traffic will be required. 
 

• The site lies within the Green Belt and the applicant has demonstrated no special 
circumstances which would outweigh harm. 
 

 
1. Proposals 

 

Page 59

Agenda Item 7



 2 

Planning permission is sought for the construction of 3 no. agricultural stables with 
related hardstanding to front and fencing within site at Land to The South of Baskevyns, 
Days Lane, Doddinghurst. 

2. Policy Context 
 
Brentwood Local Plan (2016-2033) (BLP): 

• Policy MG02 Green Belt 

• Policy BE05 Sustainable Drainage 

• Policy BE12 Mitigating the Transport Impacts of Development 

• Policy BE14 Creating Successful Places 

• Policy BE16 Conservation and Enhancement of Historic Environment 

• Policy NE10 Contaminated Land and Hazardous Substances 

• Policy NE11 Floodlighting and Illumination 

 
The Brentwood Local Plan 2016-2033 was adopted as the Development Plan for the 
Borough on 23 March 2022. At the same time the Brentwood Replac
[...]
 by Borough Cllrs that this section of Days Lane is not a Protected 
Lane. However, BBC's Adopted Local Plan 2016-2033 Policy Map shows that the 
Protected Lane runs past the application site.  Whilst we appreciate that this in itself is 
not necessarily a reason for refusal, Clause 5.172 states that an assessment of material 
increases in motorised traffic will be required. We would therefore expect this to be 
carried out and assessed before any decision is made. 
 
Green Belt 
The site lies within the Green Belt and the applicant has demonstrated no very special 
circumstances which would outweigh harm (National Planning Policy Framework 
Clause 148) 
 
In summary, the application should be consistent with the land's agricultural use and 
with the animals it proposes to accommodate. It should also recognise the cumulative 

Page 63



 6 

impact of additional traffic in the Protected Lane, and gradual creep undermining the 
Green Belt. 
 
The Parish Council supports and shares the concerns of the residents who have 
responded to this consultation. We will ask that this application is heard and determined 
in public if it is recommended for approval. 
 

• Arboriculturalist - No response received at the time of writing this report. 
 

• Environment Agency- No response received at the time of writing this report. 
 

6. Summary of Issues 
 
The starting point for determining a planning application is the Development Plan, in this 
case the Brentwood Local Plan 2016-2033. Planning legislation states that applications 
must be determined in accordance with the development plan unless material 
considerations indicate otherwise. Relevant material considerations for determining this 
application include the NPPF and NPPG. Although individual policies in the Local Plan 
should not be read in isolation, the plan contains policies of particular relevance to this 
proposal which are listed in section 2 above. 
 
Site context 

The application site is in the Green Belt wh
[...]
d a statutory 
nuisance. The Highways Act also outlines smoke drifting onto a public highway is an 
offence. 
 
The developer is also reminded, where applicable, to ensure that any asbestos 
containing materials within existing buildings is removed by an appropriately licensed 
contractor before undertaking any development on site in the interests of health and 
safety. 
 
8 INF33 
Considerate Contractor Advice Note - The developer is advised to ensure full 
compliance with the 'Guidelines for good practice' when undertaking construction and 
demolition works during the relevant phases. A copy of the guidelines is available 
online: https://document.brentwood.gov.uk/pdf/pdf_1185.pdf. 
 
BACKGROUND DOCUMENTS 
 

Page 72

https://www.gov.uk/guidance/party-wall-etc-act-1996-guidance
https://document.brentwood.gov.uk/pdf/pdf_1185.pdf


 15 

DECIDED: 

Page 73



This page is intentionally left blank



Land To The South of Baskevyns, Days Lane, Doddinghurst, Brentwood, Essex Title :

22/01734/FUL

Scale at A4 : 1:2500

© Crown copyright and database rights 2020 Ordnance Survey 100018309

Date : 28th June 2023

Brentwood Borough Council

Town Hall, Ingrave Road

Brentwood, CM15 8AY

Tel.: (01277) 312500

Page 75

Appendix A



This page is intentionally left blank



 1 

SITE PLAN ATTACHED 

 

INGATESTONE RAILWAY STATION, STATION LANE, INGATESTONE, ESSEX, 
CM4 0BW. 
 
CONSTRUCTION OF A BLUE PLAQUE TO THE REAR OF THE STATION BUILDING 
ON THE LONDON BOUND PLATFORM. 
 
APPLICATION NO: 23/00197/LBC 

 

WARD 
Ingatestone, Fryerning & 
Mountnessing 

EOT DATE: 1 July 2023 

    
PARISH Ingatestone & Fryerning POLICIES NPPF, NPPG   
    
CASE OFFICER Mr Daryl Cook  

 
Drawing no(s) 
relevant to this 
decision: 

 Site Location Plan;  Heritage Statement;  Photo illustrating 
potential positions;  

 
 

1. Proposals 
 

The application has been made by local member Cllr Sankey. Therefore, the item 

has been referred to Planning Committee in accordance with the provisions of 

Part 5.2, Part B – Planning Committee Procedures, 2.1(c) (pg.204 of the 

Constitution). 

Listed Building Consent is sought for the “construction of a blue plaque to the rear of the 

station building on the London bound platform” at Ingatestone Railway Station. 

2. Policy Context 
 
National Planning Policy Framework (NPPF)   
 
National Planning Practice Guidance (NPPG) 

 
3. Relevant History 

 

• N/A 
 

4. Neighbour Responses 
 

Page 77

Agenda Item 8



 2 

Where applications are subject to public consultation those comments are summarised 
below. The full version of each neighbour response can be viewed on the Council’s 
website via Public Access at the following link: 
http://publicaccess.brentwood.gov.uk/online-applications/  
 
This application has been advertised by way of public site notice, press advert and 
neighbour notification letters. At the time of writing this report, no neighbour 
representation has been received for this application. 

 
5. Consultation Responses 

 

• Historic Buildings and Conservation Officer: 
 

This is a Grade II listed building within the Ingatestone Station lane Conservation Area, 
List Entry Number: 1279577. Date first listed: 20-Feb-1976 amended 1994 "1846. For 
Eastern Counties Railway. Red brick English bond with black bricks in diaper patterns, 
and limestone dressings roofed with slate. Tudor Revival style. Arranged along the NW 
side of the railway line, entrance elevation to NW (Historic England Extract 2023). "The 
railway station is constructed in what Pevsner (Bettley and Pevsner 2007, 503) 
described as a 'friendly Neo-Tudor', possibly by architect H.A. Hunt (Fig 32). The design 
was said to reflect the architecture of nearby Ingatestone Hall at the insistence of the 
11th Lord Petre, as a condition of building on his land….a picturesque building, of red 
brick construction with diaper patterns in black brick, and chamfered stone surrounds to 
the main windows". 
 
Having assessed the submitted ap
[...]
lopment plan and  monitoring reports and neighbourhood 
planning. 
 

Page 85



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	2 Minutes of the Previous Meeting
	3 CLAY HALL DAYS LANE PILGRIMS HATCH BRENTWOOD ESSEX CM15 9SJ; APPLICATION NO: 23/00207/FUL
	23 00207 FUL Map

	4 PROPOSED 5G TELECOMS INSTALLATION: H3G 15M STREET POLE AND ADDITIONAL EQUIPMENT CABINETS APPLICATION NO: 23/00531/PNTEL
	23 00531 PNTEL Map

	5 151 INGRAVE ROAD BRENTWOOD ESSEX CM13 2AA; APPLICATION NO: 23/00308/FUL
	23 00308 FUL Map

	6 COPPICE BUNGALOW SCHOOL ROAD KELVEDON HATCH BRENTWOOD ESSEX CM15 0DL; APPLICATION NO: 22/01008/FUL
	22 01008 FUL Map

	7 LAND TO THE SOUTH OF BASKEVYNS DAYS LANE DODDINGHURST ESSEX; APPLICATION NO: 22/01734/FUL
	22 01734 FUL Map

	8 INGATESTONE RAILWAY STATION, STATION LANE, INGATESTONE, ESSEX, CM4 0BW; APPLICATION NO: 23/00197/LBC
	23 00197 LBC Map

	 



Minutes of the meeting


 

45 
 

 
 
Minutes 
 
 
 
Planning Committee 
Tuesday, 27th June, 2023 
 
Attendance 
 
Cllr Mynott (Chair) 
Cllr M Cuthbert (Vice-Chair) 
Cllr Dr Barrett 
Cllr Bridge 
Cllr Mrs N Cuthbert 
Cllr Mrs Francois 
 

Cllr Gelderbloem 
Cllr Gorton 
Cllr Heard 
Cllr McCheyne 
Cllr Munden 
Cllr Mrs Murphy 
 

Apologies 
 
 
Substitute Present 
 
  
 
Also Present 
 
Cllr Sankey 
Cllr Mrs Davies 
Cllr Dicker 
Cllr North 
Cllr Parker 
Cllr Poppy 
 
Officers Present 
 
Phil Drane - Director - Place 
Caroline Corrigan - Corporate Manager (Planning Development 

Management) 
Julia Sargeant - Senior Planning Officer 
Georgia Taylor - Planing Assistant 
Zoe Borman - Governance and Member Support Officer 
 

 
 

57. Apologies for Absence  
 
No apologies had been received. 
  



46 

 
58. Minutes of the Previous Meeting  

 
The Minutes of the last meeting held on Wednesday 22nd March 2023 were 
agreed as a true record. 
  
The Chair proposed to vary the order of the agenda and hear Item 8, 
Ingatestone Railway Station, as the first application.  This was agreed by 
Members. 
  
 

59. INGATESTONE RAILWAY STATION, STATION LANE, INGATESTONE, 
ESSEX, CM4 0BW; APPLICATION NO: 23/00197/LBC  
 
The application had been made by local member Cllr Sankey. Therefore, the 
item had been referred to Planning Committee in accordance with the 
provisions of Part 5.2, Part B – Planning Committee Procedures, 2.1(c) 
(pg.204 of the Constitution). 
  
Listed Building Consent is sought for the “construction of a blue plaque to the 
rear of the station building on the London bound platform” at Ingatestone 
Railway Station. 
  
Ms Julia Sargeant presented the report. 
  
Cllr Sankey addressed the committee as the applicant who referred the 
matter.   
  
Cllr Gorton spoke as Ward Councillor in support of the application and 
MOVED that the application be APPROVED.  This was SECONDED by Cllr 
Mynott.   
  
Following discussion Members voted as follows: 
  
FOR: Cllrs Dr Barrett; Bridge, M Cuthbert, N Cuthbert, Francois, Gelderbloem, 
Gorton, Heard, McCheyne, Munden, Murphy, Mynott (12) 
  
AGAINST: (0) 
  
ABSTAIN: (0) 
  
The application was APPROVED subject to conditions outlined in the report. 
  
  
  
 

60. CLAY HALL DAYS LANE PILGRIMS HATCH BRENTWOOD ESSEX CM15 
9SJ; APPLICATION NO: 23/00207/FUL  
 



47 

This application had been referred to the Committee by Councillor Vicky 
Davies for the following reasons: condition 4 is very restrictive in that it doesn’t 
allow any extensions or any alterations to the external appearance of the host 
dwelling. The condition is considered unreasonable and fails the test of a 
condition as set out in the framework and guidance. 
  
Ms Julia Sargeant presented the report. 
  
The applicant, Mr Jason Joplin, addressed the Committee in support of the 
application.   
  
Cllr Davies, Ward Councillor, also spoke in favour of the application. 
  
 Members were sympathetic to the application, however, feared that should 
Condition 4 be removed, control of any future development via the planning 
process would be lost. 
  
Cllr Mynott  MOVED that the application be REFUSED.  This was 
SECONDED by Cllr M Cuthbert. 
  
Members voted as follows: 
  
FOR:  Cllrs Dr Barrett, Bridge, M Cuthbert, N Cuthbert, Gelderbloem, Gorton, 
Heard, Munden, Murphy, Mynott (10) 
  
AGAINST:  Cllrs Francois, McCheyne (2) 
  
ABSTAIN:  (0) 
  
The application was REFUSED. 
  
 

61. PROPOSED 5G TELECOMS INSTALLATION: H3G 15M STREET POLE 
AND ADDITIONAL EQUIPMENT CABINETS APPLICATION NO: 
23/00531/PNTEL  
 
This application had been reported to the Planning and Licensing committee 
in accordance with the requirements of the Council’s Constitution. 
  
Miss Georgia Taylor presented the report. 
  
Attempts had been made to contact the applicant, however, these were 
unsuccessful. 
  
The Committee was mindful that 5G Telecom masts were needed within the 
borough, however, more suitable locations were required to be found.  
Members hoped for engagement between officers and the applicant to reach 
a  speedy solution. 
  



48 

Cllr Bridge MOVED and Cllr Dr Barrett SECONDED that the application be 
REFUSED. 
  
Members voted as follows: 
  
FOR:  Cllrs Dr Barrett, Bridge, M Cuthbert, N Cuthbert, Francois, 
Gelderbloem, Gorton, Heard, Munden, Murphy, Mynott (11) 
  
AGAINST: Cllr McCheyne (1) 
  
ABSTAIN: (0) 
  
The application was REFUSED. 
  
 

62. 151 INGRAVE ROAD BRENTWOOD ESSEX CM13 2AA; APPLICATION 
NO: 23/00308/FUL  
 
This application had been referred to Committee at the request of Cllr Tim 
Barrett for the following reason: 
  
I believe this application should be discussed, considered and debated by the 
Planning Committee as the proposed changes would create a property similar 
to those in the immediate surroundings. I believe in this case we may be 
considering the change to the current building more than the resulting 
property after completion and its relation to the local landscape of properties. 
  
Miss Georgia Taylor presented the report. 
  
Following discussion Cllr Mynott MOVED for the application to be REFUSED.  
This was SECONDED by Cllr Murphy. 
  
Members voted as follows: 
  
FOR:  Cllrs Bridge, M Cuthbert, N Cuthbert, Francois, Gelderbloem, Gorton, 
Heard, McCheyne, Munden, Murphy, Mynott (11) 
  
AGAINST: (0) 
  
ABSTAIN: (0) 
  
The application was REFUSED. 
  
  
[Cllr Dr Barrett declared a non-pecuniary interest and did not vote.] 
  
 

63. COPPICE BUNGALOW SCHOOL ROAD KELVEDON HATCH 
BRENTWOOD ESSEX CM15 0DL; APPLICATION NO: 22/01008/FUL  
 



49 

This application has been referred to Planning Committee by Kelvedon Hatch 
Parish Council on the following basis: 
  
Our Council objected to this proposal most strongly on the grounds of over 
development, inadequate parking for three, four bedroom houses and the 
closeness to the adjacent SSSI. The footings of the houses will probably 
damage the trees in this protected site. This was supported by other bodies 
who look after these SSSIs. 
  
Ms Julia Sargeant presented the report. 
  
The Agent, Mr Ben Willis, spoke in support of the application.   
  
Cllr Richard North from Kelvedon Parish Council addressed the Committee 
raising concerns such as viability of sustainability and ecology reports, 
overbearing and not in keeping with the surrounding area, limited public 
transport, parking and proximity to the SSSI. 
  
Cllr Parker and Cllr Poppy Ward Councillors, spoke in support of the 
application and could see no planning reasons for refusal. 
  
Cllr Bridge MOVED and Cllr McCheyne SECONDED that the application be 
APPROVED.   
  
Cllr Mynott gave his reasons why he could not support the application and 
 sited the difference in character of the proposed development to that in 
School Road; in his opinion, policy BE14 was not met, NE07 Part B also 
raised concerns as well as proximity of the SSSI.   
  
Members voted as follows: 
  
FOR:  Cllrs Bridge, Francois, Heard, McCheyne, Murphy (5) 
  
AGAINST:  Cllrs M Cuthbert, N Cuthbert, Gelderbloem, Munden, Mynott (5) 
  
ABSTAIN:  Cllr Dr Barrett (1) 
  
The Chair had the casting vote and the motion to APPROVE the application 
was LOST. 
  
  
Cllr Mynott MOVED that the application be REFUSED.  This was SECONDED 
by Cllr M Cuthbert. 
  
  
Members voted as follows: 
  
FOR:  Cllrs M Cuthbert, N Cuthbert, Gelderbloem, Munden, Mynott (5) 
  
AGAINST:  Cllrs Bridge, Francois, Heard, McCheyne, Murphy (5) 



50 

ABSTAIN:  Cllr Dr Barrett (1) 
  
The Chair had the casting vote.  The application was REFUSED. 
  
  
  
[Cllr Gorton declared a non-pecuniary interest and did not vote.] 
 

64. LAND TO THE SOUTH OF BASKEVYNS DAYS LANE DODDINGHURST 
ESSEX; APPLICATION NO: 22/01734/FUL  
 
This application had been referred to Planning Committee at the request of 
Doddinghurst Parish Council, objecting to the development on the following 
basis: 
  

       Buildings proposed are excessive for the use as shelters for alpacas 
and goats. 

       The field is known to be wet, which is not conducive to keeping alpacas 
and goats. 

       �Animal welfare is a concern as there is no mention of a fresh water 
supply and the applicant lives some considerable distance from the 
site. 

       This part of Days Lane is a Protected Lane according to BBC's 
published Local Plan 2016-2033 Policy Map 4. Although we 
appreciated that this is not a reason in itself for refusal, Clause 5.172 
states that an assessment of material increases in motorised traffic will 
be required. 

       The site lies within the Green Belt and the applicant has demonstrated 
no special circumstances which would outweigh harm. 

  
Ms Julia Sargeant presented the report. 
  
The Committee heard from an objector, Ms Smith. 
  
The Applicant, Mr Senior, spoke supporting his application.  
  
Cllr Dicker, Doddinghurst Parish Council, addressed the Committee, opposing 
to the application for reasons of excessive buildings for use; welfare of the 
animals; protected lane and green belt. 
  
Cllr Parker, Ward Councillor, stated he could see no planning reasons for 
refusal. 
  
Cllr Gelderbloem also spoke as Ward Councillor, raising concerns regarding 
animal welfare and the use of the buildings. 
  
Officers confirmed that the buildings were for agricultural use only and 
Alpacas were classed at livestock. 
  



51 

Following discussion Cllr Dr Barrett MOVED and Cllr Mynott SECONDED that 
the application be APPROVED. 
  
Members voted as follows: 
  
FOR:  Cllr Dr Barrett, Bridge, M Cuthbert, N Cuthbert, Francois, Gelderbloem, 
Heard, Munden, Murphy, Mynott (10) 
  
AGAINST:  (0) 
  
ABSTAIN:  Cllr Gorton (1) 
  
The application was APPROVED. 
  
  
[Cllr McCheyne declared a non-pecuniary interest and did not vote]. 
 

65. Urgent Business  
 
There were no items of urgent business.   
  
  

The meeting concluded at 21:05 
 

 
 
 


